

# 21-1920-cr

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

– v. –

ARI TEMAN, AKA Sealed Defendant 1,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

---

EDEN QUANTON  
QUANTON LAW  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
2 Park Avenue, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10169  
(212) 419-0575

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    FACTS.....	4
A.    Elie Gabay.....	6
B.    Bonnie Soon-Osberger.....	11
C.    Joseph Soleimani.....	16
II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	24
POINT I	
VENUE WAS IMPROPER IN THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK.....	27
I.    FACTS.....	28
II.   STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	30
III.  ARGUMENT .....	31
A.  The Government Failed to Prove that Teman Began, Continued, Completed, or Took Action in Furtherance of, Any Alleged Fraud in the Southern District .....	31
B.  Teman Could Not Have Foreseen That the Bank Review Would Take Place in the Southern District .....	35
POINT II	
THE INDICTMENT, WHICH SPECIFICALLY ALLEGED THAT THE ALLEGED FRAUDS WERE COMMITTED BY THE CREATION AND DEPOSITING OF “COUNTERFEIT” CHECKS, WAS CONSTRUCTIVELY AMENDED BY THE COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS PERMITTING CONVICTION ON PROOF THE CHECKS WERE MERELY UNAUTHORIZED .....	37

I. FACTS.....37

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....39

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....41

    A. By Conflating Counterfeit Checks and Unauthorized Checks, The Court Constructively Amended the Indictment .....41

POINT III

TEMAN DID NOT RECEIVE THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....44

I. FACTS.....44

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....46

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....47

    A. Trial Counsel’s Decisions Were Outside the Range of Professionally Competent Assistance.....47

    B. Counsel’s Ineffectiveness Prejudiced Teman.....49

        1. Reinitz’ testimony was toxic evidence virtually assuring a conviction .....49

POINT IV

TEMAN’S CONVICTIONS MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE OF REPEATED, FUNDAMENTAL VIOLATIONS OF HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....51

I. JUDGE ENGLEMAYER HAD A DUTY TO RECUSE HIMSELF BECAUSE OF HIS SUBSTANTIAL INTEREST IN BOA .....52

    A. Facts .....52

    B. Standard of Review.....54

    C. Argument .....56

        1. BOA was the only alleged economic victim in the case, and, in a substantive sense, the real party in interest .....56

2.	The size of Judge Englemayer’s interest in BOA is substantial.....	57
3.	Judge Englemayer’s disclosure was untimely and inadequate .....	58
II.	JUDGE ENGLEMAYER DISPLAYED IMPERMISSIBLE BIAS AGAINST TEMAN .....	60
A.	Facts .....	60
B.	Standard of Review .....	68
C.	Legal Argument .....	68
III.	THE GOVERNMENT’S TACTICS REPEATEDLY CROSSED THE LINE INTO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT.....	70
A.	Standard of Review .....	70
B.	Legal Argument .....	71
1.	The prosecution sought to sandbag the defense and score a “win” by gamesmanship.....	71
2.	The prosecution failed to disclose to the Court that Teman’s post-trial counsel was married to an assistant U.S. Attorney in the U.S. Attorney’s Office for the Southern District of New York.....	74
3.	The prosecution misled the jury with false statements and inflamed it with antisemitic statements .....	75
IV.	JUDGE ENGLEMAYER’S INSTRUCTIONS FAILED TO CHARGE THE JURY TO SPECIFY WHICH ENTITY OR ENTITIES WERE ALLEGEDLY DEFRAUDED .....	78
A.	Standard of Review .....	78
B.	Facts .....	78
C.	Legal Argument .....	79
1.	Completely different customer narratives cannot be coherently combined into a single count consistently with due process .....	79

2. A special verdict form was necessary to ensure that any punishment fit any actual findings of the jury .....81

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	68
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	74
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	54
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	78
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	53, 57, 58
<i>Church v. Sullivan</i> , 942 F.2d 1501 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	59
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	70
<i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 553 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	71
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	59
<i>Holland v. Irvin</i> , 45 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	68
<i>In re Interest Swaps Antitrust Litigation</i> , 16-MD-2704 .....	52, 55, 58
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	47
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	69, 70
<i>LoCascio v. United States</i> , 473 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	54

*Meyer v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
868 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 13, 23, 24

*Napue v. People of State of Ill.*,  
360 U.S. 264 (1959).....71

*Rickman v. Bell*,  
131 F.3d 1150 (6th Cir. 1997) .....47

*State v. Saunders*,  
958 P.2d 364 (Wash. Ct. App. 1998).....48

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 46, 48

*Sullivan v. Louisiana*,  
508 U.S. 275 (1993).....68

*Swaby v. People*,  
No. 06-CV-3845 ENV, 2014 WL 1347204 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014) ..... 47-48

*U.S. ex rel. Washington v. Vincent*,  
525 F.2d 262 (2d Cir. 1975) .....71

*U.S. v. Hwang*,  
22-cr-240.....55

*U.S. v. Martinez*,  
667 F.2d 886 (10th Cir. 1981) .....69

*United States v. Anderson*,  
188 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 31, 32

*United States v. Barnwell*,  
477 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 63, 69

*United States v. Bastian*,  
770 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 39, 40, 41

*United States v. Bishop*,  
469 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2006) .....41

*United States v. Blackwell*,  
459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006) .....82

*United States v. Cabrales*,  
524 U.S. 1 (1998).....27

*United States v. Chambers*,  
408 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2005) .....41

*United States v. Curcio*,  
680 F.2d 881 (2d Cir. 1982) ..... 2, 62, 70

*United States v. D’Amelio*,  
683 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2012) .....41

*United States v. Davis*,  
689 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 34, 35

*United States v. Diaz*,  
176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999) .....34

*United States v. Dupre*,  
462 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2006) .....40

*United States v. Farnsworth*,  
302 F. App’x 110 (3d Cir. 2008) .....78

*United States v. Farr*,  
536 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2008) .....42

*United States v. Greenidge*,  
495 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2007) .....31

*United States v. Gugino*,  
860 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1988) .....43

*United States v. Gushlak*,  
728 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2013) .....54

*United States v. Kaid*,  
502 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2007) .....46

*United States v. Kirk Tang Yuk*,  
885 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018) .....30

*United States v. Klein*,  
216 F. App’x 84 (2d Cir. 2007) .....41

*United States v. Lange*,  
834 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2016) .....35

*United States v. Leichtnam*,  
948 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 41, 42



<i>United States v. Little</i> , 828 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	41
<i>United States v. Lovaglia</i> , 954 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	55
<i>United States v. McKeighan</i> , 685 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	74
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 618 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	82
<i>United States v. Napue</i> , 834 F.2d 1311 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	64
<i>United States v. Nolan</i> , 956 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	46, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Orozco-Prada</i> , 732 F.2d 1076 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	82, 83
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 129 F.3d 1340 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	82
<i>United States v. Ravitch</i> , 421 F.2d 1196 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	26, 53, 57
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 147 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	82
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Saneaux</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	34
<i>United States v. Stassi</i> , 544 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 430 U.S. 907, 97 S. Ct. 1176, 51 L. Ed. 2d 582 (1977).....	82
<i>United States v. Stirone</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	43
<i>United States v. Svoboda</i> , 347 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	30, 31

*United States v. Thomas*,  
315 F. App’x 828 (11th Cir. 2009) .....31

*United States v. Torres*,  
845 F.2d 1165 (2d Cir. 1988) .....70

*United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.*,  
438 U.S. 422 (1978).....69

*United States v. Weissman*,  
899 F.2d 1111 (11th Cir. 1990) .....41

*United States v. Wilson*,  
629 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1980) .....82

*United States v. Young*,  
470 U.S. 1 (1985).....70

*United States v. Yunis*,  
867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....64

*United States v. Ziegenhagen*,  
890 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1989) .....74

*United States v. Zingaro*,  
858 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 39-40, 42, 43

*Warren v. Pataki*,  
823 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2016) .....78

*White Buffalo Ventures, LLC v. Univ. of Texas at Austin*,  
420 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2005) .....29

*Wilson v. Mazzuca*,  
570 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2009) .....47

*Wood v. Georgia*,  
450 U.S. 261 (1981).....70

*Yohn v. Love*,  
76 F.3d 508 (3d Cir. 1996) .....69

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

U.S. Const., Amend. V.....	37, 40, 43
U.S. Const., Amend. VI.....	27
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV .....	54, 78
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	27
18 U.S.C. § 1029.....	42
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	34
18 U.S.C. § 3237(a) .....	27, 30
28 U.S.C. § 455.....	57
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)(10).....	55
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3C(1) .....	54
Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3C(3)(c).....	55
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	70
